Docket No.: ATM/TCSI

08-12-1998 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) ΞΤ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTU-1090 (modulus), (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) MAN 8/64 (Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar Patent and Trademark Office Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and industrialists. Frease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **TCSI Corporation** 1080 Marina Village Parkway Name: Atmel Corporation Alameda, California 94501 Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ✓ Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 2325 Orchard Parkway ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: San Jose State: CA ZIP: 95131 Other Execution Date: July 10, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/526,066 Additional numbers attached?

Yes
No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one concerning document should be mailed: Thomas Schneck 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: ☒ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P.O. Box 2-E 8. Deposit account number: 3 San Jose, CA 95109-0005 19-0590 (for any add'l. fees) _____ State: ____ ZIP: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached 🍎 by is a true copy of the original document. August-3, 1998 Thomas Schneck Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and decumen

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TCSI Corporation, a Nevada corporation, having its principal place of business at 1080 Marina Village Parkway, Alameda, California 94501 California, United States of America (hereinafter termed Assignor) is the owner of U.S. patent application serial number 08/526,066 filed September 8, 1995, entitled WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM;

WHEREAS, Atmel Corporation, a California corporation, having its principal place of business at 2325 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California 95131. United States of America (hereinafter termed Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by said Assignor from said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which in full are acknowledged by said Assignor:

- 1. Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. application.
- 2. The terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that it has not entered into any assignment, contract or understanding in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 9369 FRAME: 0237

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument on the date shown below.

Date: July 10, 1998

Commission # 1164768

VICE PRESIDENT & CFO

State of California) County of Alameda

RECORDED: 08/06/1998

On July 10, 19 98, before me,
Christne Garcia - Watery Abdic personally appeared Arthur H. Dibler - , personally known to me for proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

- 2 -